## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

### 1966 No. 1202

#### LONDON GOVERNMENT

# The London Government (University of London) Order 1966

Made - - - - 21st September 1966
Laid before Parliament 27th September 1966
Coming into Operation 28th September 1966

The Minister of Housing and Local Government, in exercise of his powers under section 84 of the London Government Act 1963(a) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby orders as follows:—

- 1. This order may be cited as the London Government (University of London) Order 1966, and shall come into operation on 28th September 1966.
- 2. The Interpretation Act 1889(b) applies to the interpretation of this order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 3. Any power exercisable immediately before 1st April 1965 by the London County Council (whether as a local education authority or otherwise) in respect of the membership of a body to which this order applies shall, as from the date of operation of this order, be exercisable by the Inner London Education Authority.
  - 4. This order applies to the following bodies:—

The Court of the University of London

The Council of Bedford College, University of London

The Governors of Birkbeck College

The Governing Body of the Imperial College of Science and Technology

The Governing Body of Queen Mary College

The Council of Westfield College London

The Governing Body of the British Postgraduate Medical Federation

The Court of Governors of the London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine.

5. Any person holding office under any power referred to in article 3 of this order immediately before the date of operation of this order shall remain in office until the date on which he would have retired if this order had not been made.

Given under the official seal of the Minister of Housing and Local Government on 21st September 1966.

(L.S.)

Anthony Greenwood,
Minister of Housing and
Local Government.

## **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This Note is not part of the Order.)

This Order provides for the exercise by the Inner London Education Authority of the powers of the London County Council regarding the nomination of certain members of the Court of the University of London and of the governing bodies of institutions within the University.

5